Southwest will not accept 
as Baggage any musical instrument if the sum of the length, height, and width of the 
outside linear dimensions of the instrument (including case or covering) exceeds one 
hundred fifty (150) inches, or the weight of the musical instrument exceeds one 
hundred sixty-five (165) pounds (including case or covering). Southwest will not 
accept as Baggage any assistive device with a weight that exceeds five hundred 
(500) pounds. Southwest will not accept as Baggage any assistive device with a 
height that exceeds 34 inches or a width or depth that exceeds 45 inches.

[...]

of Checked or carryon Baggage and/or its contents, with the exception of wheelchairs, 
mobility aids, and assistive devices used by a Qualified Individual with a Disability, is 
limited to the proven amount of damage or loss, but in no event shall be greater than 
Four Thousand Seven Hundred and 00/100 dollars ($4700.00) per fare paying 
Passenger pursuant to 14 CFR § 254.4 unless the Passenger at time of check-in has 
declared the value of the baggage to be in excess of Four Thousand Seven Hundred and 
00/100 dollars ($4700.00) (“excess valuation”) and has paid an additional charge of One 
and 00/100 dollar ($1.00) for each One Hundred and 00/100 dollars ($100.00) of excess 
valuation. See Paragraph (2) below for excess valuation limitations and Section 8 for 
information regarding international travel.

[...]

in the delivery of Checked Baggage or carryon Baggage and/or its contents is 
governed and limited by the policies, agreements, and terms and conditions 
applicable to such travel.  

(2) Excess Valuation. 

The declared excess valuation for baggage shall not exceed One Thousand Two 
Hundred Fifty and 00/100 dollars ($1,250.00) above the Four Thousand Seven Hundred 
and 00/100 dollars ($4700.00) limitation of Southwest’s liability established by this 
Contract of Carriage, for a total maximum declared valuation of Five Thousand Nine 
Hundred Fifty and 00/100 dollars ($5950.00). Excess valuation coverage is not available 
for money; jewelry; photographic, video and optical equipment; computers and other 
electronic equipment; computer software; silverware and china; fragile or perishable 
items; liquids; precious gems and metals;

[...]

Convention, whichever may apply, for recoverable compensatory damages sustained in 
the case of death or bodily injury of a Passenger, as provided in the following 
paragraphs: 

(i) Southwest shall not be able to exclude or limit its liability for damages not exceeding 

One Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty (151,880) Special Drawing 
Rights for each Passenger. 

(ii) Southwest shall not be liable for damages to the extent that they exceed One 

Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty (151,880) Special Drawing Rights 
for each Passenger if Southwest proves that: 
(a) Such damage was not due to the negligence or other wrongful act or omission of 

Southwest or its agents; or 
(b) Such damage was solely due to the negligence or other wrongful act or omission

[...]

shall be made, Southwest shall, without delay, make the advance payment to the 
Passenger in an amount or amounts determined by Southwest in its sole discretion. 
In the event of death of a Passenger, the amount of the advance payment shall not 
be less than Sixteen Thousand (16,000) Special Drawing Rights, which shall be paid 
to a representative of the Passenger’s next of kin eligible to receive such advance 
payment as determined by Southwest in its sole discretion. 

(ii) Southwest shall make the advance payment as an advance against Southwest’s

[...]

occasioned by delay, including, but not limited to, the exoneration defense of Article 
20 of the Montreal Convention and Article 21 of the Warsaw Convention. Under the 
Montreal Convention, the liability of Southwest for damage caused by delay is limited 
to Six Thousand Three Hundred Three (6,303) Special Drawing Rights per 
Passenger. The limits of liability shall not apply in cases described in Article 22 (5) of 
the Montreal Convention or Article 25 of the Warsaw Convention, whichever may 
apply. 

d. Destruction, Loss, or Delay of Baggage

[...]

(1) Southwest is liable for damages sustained in the case of destruction or loss of, damage 
to, or delay of Checked Baggage and unchecked Baggage, as provided in the following 
paragraphs: 

(i) Except as provided below, the liability of Southwest is limited to One Thousand Five 

Hundred Nineteen (1,519) Special Drawing Rights for each Passenger in the case of 
destruction, loss, damage, or delay of Baggage, whether checked or unchecked, 
under the Montreal Convention or the Warsaw Convention, whichever may apply.  
Unless the Passenger proves otherwise: